## RESOLUTION NO. R-15-21

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF THE CITY OF <u>CONWAY</u> TO COOPERATE WITH THE OFFICE OF THE COORDINATOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND OTHER AGENCIES IN THE PREPARATION OF A SIGNING STUDY AND PROGRAM FOR THE CITY OF <u>CONWAY</u>

WHEREAS, the City of <u>CONWAY</u> desires to enter into a program for upgrading its "Stop" & "Yield" signs; and WHEREAS, the program will correct signing deficiencies along city streets not on any Federal-aid System; and

WHEREAS, the installation of these signs are financed on 90 percent Federal and 10 percent Local funding; and

WHEREAS, this program will provide a safer and smoother traffic flow;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1: The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Office of the Coordinator of Public Safety pertaining to the conduct of a signing study for the City of **Odwway**.

SECTION 2: The City of <u>Cowway</u> pledges its full support and cooperation to the Office of the Coordinator of Public Safety and to all other agencies involved in the project.

SECTION 3: The City of  $\underline{Cowway}$  will participate, in accordance with its designated responsibility, in the implementation of the recommendations provided in the approved study.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this \_\_\_\_\_ day of <u>December</u>, 1975.

APPROVED :

ATTES